



SCA Australian Team Member Agreement

Policy Name: SCA Australian Team Member Agreement

Sporting Clays Australia – Code of Conduct Related Policies:

Sporting Clays Australia – Rules

Sporting Clays Australia – SCA Australian Team Uniform Policy Sporting Clays Australia – SCA Australian Team Funding Policy

Sporting Clays Australia – SCA Drug and Alcohol Policy

Authority: Sporting Clays Australia

15 May 2019 **Date of Approval:**



SCA Australian Team Member Agreement

Your selection as a member of the Sporting Clays Australia (SCA) Australian team is conditional on you entering into this agreement and observing its terms. You should carefully read this agreement to understand its terms and the consequences flowing from any breach of its terms. Please note: No team funding will be released until this document is received back with the endorsements required below.

You are obliged to forward to the SCA Secretary a signed copy of this agreement by **29th May 2019** to announce your acceptance of your position as a member of the Australian Team.

Please ensure that you retain a copy of this agreement for your reference.

Secretary - Sporting Clays Australia

Email: secretary@sportingclaysaustralia.com.au

Mail: PO Box 42, Helensvale Qld 4212

Period of agreement

This agreement commences on the date of:

- 1. My selection as a member of the SCA Australian Team; or
- 2. The receipt of this agreement, returned by me (and my parent/guardian where I am a minor).

This agreement concludes at midnight on the day of the closing ceremony of the event for which selection was made, or on such date as I am formally discharged from the team.

Agreement acceptance check list – Please tick boxes below

SCA Team members must:

| Accept the invitation by notifying the Team Manager the day that the SCA team is announced. |
|--|
| Inform the SCA Australian Team Manager of travel arrangement plans (within 7 days). |
| SCA to organize travel and accommodation to the event; or |
| Organizing own travel and accommodation |
| Visit a Lowes store to be fitted for the team uniform within 4 weeks of selection. |
| Provide invoices for any funds expended as soon as possible (see Australian Team Funding Policy). |
| Make arrangement to take your personal firearm with you from Australia (it is not acceptable under |
| any circumstance to receive a firearm at the event). |

Team Manager and SCA's obligations

- 1) The SCA Australian Team Manager will reserve places for all team members on the FITASC website when the entries to the event are open.
- 2) SCA will initially pay for all SCA Australian Team Member entries.
 - a. Individuals who have entered prior to the completion of the team selection series will have their individual entries refunded by FITASC.



SCA Australian Team Member Agreement

My obligations

As a member of the team, I shall:

- 1) Be a good ambassador for SCA & Australia.
- 2) Comply with and be bound by all SCA policies, most specifically those listed below.
- 3) Perform at the highest possible standard and carry out my obligations and duties as a team member to the best of my ability.
- 4) Be present at the start point for the team parade one hour prior to the advertised official start time.
- 5) Be available for team photo when requested.
- 6) Collect individual squad and shooting information at the completion of the opening ceremony.
- 7) Be available at the closing ceremony in official team uniform (mandatory for all team members).

I acknowledge that I have read and understood the above. Also, that membership of the SCA Australian Team is an honour and a privilege and that my membership is subject to my compliance with the terms of this agreement and the following policies:

- a. Sporting Clays Australia Code of Conduct
- b. Sporting Clays Australia Rules
- c. Sporting Clays Australia SCA Australian Team Uniform Policy
- d. Sporting Clays Australia SCA Australian Team Funding Policy
- e. Sporting Clays Australia SCA Drug and Alcohol Policy

| Full Name | |
|--|--------------------------|
| Signature | Date |
| Full Postal Address: | |
| Home Phone No.:- | _ |
| Mobile Phone No.: | <u> </u> |
| Email Address:- | |
| If making own travel arrangements provide team mar | nager with the following |
| Overseas Address:- | |
| Contact Phone No.:- | |